Change in the value of the hedging object used to determine the effectiveness of
the hedge (thousand euros)

323

The weighted average of the hedged interest rate during the accounting period 0�73%

Period in which repricing occurs Within 1 year
1 year –5

years over 5 years Total

Financial instruments with floating
interest rate
Financial liabilities

Loan from financial institutions 28,750 28,750

Company has one interest rate swap
instrument that applies hedge accounting�

In addition company has two interest rate
swap intstruments that hedge accounting is
not applied for�

All Group loans are denominated in euro�
In 2023, the average interest rate of the loan
portfolio was 6�30 per cent� All right-of-use
agreements are fixed-rate� The Group does
not hedge the risk position resulting from the

fair value interest rate risk as the position is
small� The average balances of the variable
rate loans realized during the period have
been used in calculating the sensitivity analy-
sis required by IFRS 7� At the closing date 31
December 2023, the effect on variable rate
interest-bearing liabilities on profit before
taxes would have been  +- 288 thousand euro
had the interest rate increased or decreased
by 1 percentage point�

47

2023 2022
Analysis of trade
receivables by age

Gross Provision % Impairment
loss

Net Gross Provision % Impairment
loss

Net

Not overdue 16,767 0�1% -17 16,749 25,320 0�1% -27 25,294
1–30 days 6,863 0�6% -75 6,788 4,303 0�4% -18 4,285
31–60 days 550 1�3% -7 542 898 0�6% -6 892
61–90 days 93 2�1% -2 91 554 0�8% -5 550
91–120 days 114 3�1% -4 110 402 1�0% -4 398
121-360 days 282 11�6% -33 249 236 5�1% -12 224
Over 360 days 106 100�0% -106 0 225 100�0% -225 0
 Total 24,774 -243 24,531 31,939 -295 31,643
Balance sheet book values 24,774 -243 24,531 31,939 -295 31,643

Customer specific provisions are shown in group over 360 days overdue�

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was: 2023 2022

Trade receivables and other receivables 24,774 31,939

CREDIT RISK
The Group’s accounts receivables are disper-
sed to a number of customers worldwide�
Thus the primary responsibility for commer-
cial credit risks lies with the Group’s geo-
graphical areas� Commercial credit risks are
managed in accordance with the Group’s
credit policy and are reduced for example
with collaterals� Some accounts receivables
are covered by a credit insurance� Credit risks

are approved and monitored by the Group
management team�

The credit risk related to financial instru-
ments, i�e� counterparty risk is managed in
the Group administration� Counterparty risk